ORDINANCE 2021-3

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF HOTCHKISS, COLORADO UPDATING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE TOWN CODE REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS

WHEREAS, the Town of Hotchkiss (the "Town") is a duly organized statutory town of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hotchkiss Municipal Code (the "Code") outlines the process for appointing members to the Town's Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to amend certain provision of the of the Hotchkiss Municipal Code regarding the appointment of Planning Commission Members.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF HOTCHKISS, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Findings of the Board of Trustees. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by the Town Board of Trustees.
- Section 2. Amendment to the Town Code. The following provisions of the Town Code are Amended to read as follows:
 - 2-1-4 The Town Planning Commission shall consist of five (5) members. The membership of the Planning Commission shall consist of the Mayor, a member of the Board of Trustees, as ex officio members, and three persons appointed by the Mayor.
- Section 4. Effective date. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty days following publication. Section 5. Conflict and Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and the invalidity of any section, phrase, clause or portion of this Ordinance as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remainder of this Ordinance.
- Section 5. Effect. All other ordinances, resolutions and other provisions of the Town of Hotchkiss, Colorado, or parts thereof, in conflict or inconsistent herewith, and to the extent they are in conflict or inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed; provided, however, that the repeal of any ordinance, resolution or other provisions of the Town of Hotchkiss, Colorado, or parts thereof, shall not revive any other section of the same theretofore repealed and superseded.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND REFERRED to public hearing before the Board of Trustees of the Town of Hotchkiss, Colorado, this 9th day of September, 2021.

TOWN OF HOTCHKISS •

Larry Wilkening, Mayor

HEARD AND FINALLY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF HOTCHKISS, COLORADO THIS 14th DAY OF October 2021.

TOWN OF HOTCHKISS

Larry Wilkening, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linger Redden, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form:

BO JAMES NERLIN, Town Attorney